Six General Deputies for night duty who shall each be paid the sum of *eighteen hundred and fifty-two* (\$1,852.00) dollars per annum; one female deputy or bailiff to attend on mixed juries, who shall be paid the sum of *fourteen hundred and fifty-five* (\$1,455.00) per annum.

An expense fund of two thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars shall be set aside out of the first moneys received as fees from and after the passage of this Act to be used by the sheriff to meet the current monthly expenses of the office, the money so used to be replaced in said fund at the end of each month when such expense is allowed by the County Board.

Any additional salaries provided for in this Act, unless otherwise provided for, shall be paid out of any money in the county treasury not otherwise appropriated."

Approved April 17, 1937.

CHAPTER 248-S. F. No. 662

An act to amend Session Laws of Minnesota for 1933, Chapter 26, Section 1, relating to salary and compensation of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Session Laws of Minnesota, 1933; Chapter 26, Section 1, be amended so as to read as follows:

Salary and compensation of county commissioners "Section 1. in certain counties.—The salary and compensation of county commissioners in any county in this state, now or hereafter having a population of not less than fifty thousand nor more than seventy thousand, according to the last federal census, and consisting of not less than thirty-five nor more than forty-five congressional townships, shall be the sum of nine hundred dollars (\$900.00) per year to each commissioner of said county and in addition thereto each of said commissioners shall receive the sum of three dollars (\$3) per day for each and every day necessarily occupied in the discharge of their official duties while acting on any committee under direction of the board. and five cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled either in attending general or special meetings of the board or upon committee work, but the total amount in addition to said salary of nine hundred dollars (\$900.00) aforesaid allowed to any one commissioner, in any one year, shall not exceed the sum of five hundred and fifty dollars (\$550.00), provided, however, that the chairman of the county board of any such county shall receive in addition to the foregoing five cents per mile each way for going to the county seat to sign warrants during recess of the board."

Approved April 17, 1937.

CHAPTER 249-S. F. No. 661

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1089, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 411, Laws 1935, Chapter 151, and Laws 1935, Chapter 375, relating to compensation of certain town officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of certain town officers.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1089, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 411, Laws 1935, Chapter 151, and Laws 1935, Chapter 375, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

"The following town officers shall be entitled to compensation for each day's service necessarily rendered as follows, viz: Assessors, four dollars, and mileage at the rate of five (5) cents per mile for each mile necessarily traveled by him in going and returning from the county seat of the county to attend any meeting of the assessors of the county which may be legally called by the county auditor, and also for each mile necessarily traveled by him in making his return assessment to the proper county officer; supervisors and clerks, three dollars when the service is rendered within the town, and three dollars when rendered without the town; but no supervisor shall receive more than ninety dollars as compensation in any one year; provided, however, that any towns containing over 50 but not more than 55 sections, the salary of the supervisors, in addition to mileage herein allowed, shall be three dollars per day when the service is rendered within the town and three dollars per day when the service is rendered without the town, but no supervisor in any such town shall receive more than one hundred thirty-five dollars as compensation in any one year. For the following services the clerk shall receive fees, and not a per diem, viz: For certifying each notice of election, twenty-five cents; posting notices, each twenty-five cents and ten cents for each mile necessarily traveled; filing each paper, ten cents; recording orders and other instruments, ten cents per folio; copying and certifying any record or instrument recorded or filed in his office, ten cents per folio, to be paid by the person applying therefor. The voters